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Court file no. 35-2481393

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF
SIRIUS CONCRETE INC. OF THE CITY OF
WATERLOO, IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN CAMARA

I, John Camara, of the County of Middlesex, solemnly affirm as follows:

| am the construction manager of Ayerswood Developments Corp.
("“Ayerswood”).  Ayerswood acts as the general contractor for the
construction of a twelve storey residential building municipally known as
45 Yarmouth Street, in Guelph, Ontario (“the Building”).

Exhibit A to this affidavit is a true copy of the contract between Sirius
Concrete Inc. (“Sirius”) and Ayerswood dated 14 March 2018. | negotiated
this contract with the president of Sirius, David Forbes. The work to be
done by Sirius may be generally described as providing the labour,
equipment, and materials to construct the concrete structure of the three
underground parking levels, the twelve above ground levels, and the roof
slab and penthouse for the Building. A few concrete components, such as
staircases, were constructed off site, but otherwise Sirius would erect on

site the formwork and reinforcing steel, then pour the concrete in order to



-2.
form the poured reinforced concrete exterior walls, load bearing interior
columns and partition walls, interior stairs, elevator shafts, balconies, floor
slabs, ceiling slabs, and parking garage levels of the Building. Once the
excavation was done, Sirius would be the significant trade on site as until
their concrete work for each level was done other frades could not proceed
with their work such as plumbing, mechanical, electrical, doors, windows,
drywall, and interior finishes (this is not intended to be an exhaustive list of
all the other trades and components required to complete a twelve story
residential apartment building). This is why it was important that Sirius
proceed with its work efficiently and not be the cause of delaying the
compiletion of the Building.

At the time the contract with Sirius was sighed, the start date for their work
could not be determined as it was dependent upon prior work involving
excavation, shoring, and underground services, having been done. One of
the aspects of my negotiations with Sirius was the length of time it would
take for them to do their work. What was agreed before Sirius started its
work was six days per floor. (This refers to the above ground floors, not the
parking levels}). By August 2018 it was apparent that the work by Sirius was
proceeding more slowly than expected. | wanted Sirius to provide a
schedule that they would assure me would be kept. Exhibit B to this
affidavit is an email from Sirius to me on 4 September 2018 and my
response. Sirius was now saying it would take 10 days per floor and as can
be seen from my response | reminded them of the six days per floor that

had been agreed.
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The 10 days per floor was not achieved. The autumn of 2018 and January
2019 saw Sirius falling farther behind their promises of when floors would
be completed.

There was no provision in the contract for how much Sirius would be paid
periodically, only a provision for payment in 30 days after invoice and a total
price for the work. There was no schedule of values setting out how the
total contract price was allocated (for example, so much for each floor
completed). Sirius rendered monthly invoices from May fo December 2018,
which Ayerswood paid.

By February 2019 the three underground parking levels, most of the ground
floor, and part of the second floor had been formed by Sirius. This was
substantially behind the schedule originally discussed with Sirius, and
substantially behind the 10 days per floor. Exhibit C to this affidavit is an
email exchange between myself and Sirius on 11 and 12 February 2019. |
am expressing my considerable concern about the delays. As before, |
received assurances from Sirius that they would do something. In past |
had thought that paying the invoices of Sirius, and not arguing about the
amount charged in relation to the work done, would provide an incentive for
them to get the work done at the Building and prioritize this project over
others. As February 2019 progressed, and the work by Sirius did not
progress, | considered that a different approach, namely withholding

payment until progress was demonstrated, would be appropriate.
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By the first of March 2019 Ayerswood had not paid the January 2019
invoice of Sirius. The amount of that after deduction of holdback, and with
HST, was $381,578.40.

Exhibit D to this affidavit is my email exchange with Sirius on the first of
- March 2019. In my email of 10:51 a.m. on March first | write that [ was at
the job site in Guelph and was disappointed that no one from Sirius showed
up. A meeting on site had been set up for that morning at which Sirius was
to present a detailed plan that would address the problems with their delays
and deficiencies. While still on site | received a calil from Tomas Waite, the
project manager at Sirius, apologizing for their failure to come to the
meeting and asking that the meeting be put back to the following Tuesday,
March fifth. | was told that they were discussing their plan to get back on
track with their work at the Building and needed a bit more time hence the
need to delay the meeting until the following Tuesday. At that time Tomas
asked me if | could help out by giving them the cheque for the January
invoice (this is the $381,578.40). | expressed my reluctance to do that until
| received a satisfactory plan from them and some confidence it would be
adhered to. Tomas assured me that Sirius was committed to providing me
with an effective plan and sticking to it so that their work would be back on
track and get completed. He told me that if | provided the cheque now that
would ensure that Sirius would push things along to get their work done.
The assurance of Sirius committing to finishing up the work on an efficient
schedule was of huge importance to me as the project was significantly

behind schedule, so in reliance on these assurances from Sirius, and
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believing them, | relented and agreed to release the cheque that day. Sirius
sent Tom Waite's girlfriend on that Friday, 1 March, to pick up the cheque
and in good faith | gave it to her. | did not suspect any foul play.

What | did not know on March first was that Sirius had already been working
with its licenced insolvency trustee prior to March first and the documents
were prepared, and signed on March first 2019, to put Sirius into
bankruptcy. In short, when Sirius dealt with me on March first, and
persuaded me to release the cheque to them, Sirius knew it was not going
to be doing any further work on the Building. So when Sirius wrote to me
on 1 March 2019 - “Tobin and myself will be making more site appearances
to get things on track. Please be patient with us as we work through the
issues.” — Ayerswood was being lied to. Exhibit E to this affidavit is a copy
of the Statement of Affairs of Sirius. While it shows a date of 1 March 2019,
the amount of information in that form was self-evidenfly not compiled only
after 12:44 p.m. that day [the time of the above quoted email]. Sirius knew
they would not be returning to site and deceived me.

f, and hence Ayerswood, was assured by Sirius that if the payment of their
January invoice was given to them they would come to the meeting on 5
March 2019 with a concrete plan to solve the problems and would move
their work ahead promptly. This was pure deception with the object of
getting Ayerswood to release the cheque. |, and hence Ayerswood,
believed these lies, and in the belief that Sirius would be not just continuing

their work to completion, but promptly to completion, | relented on the
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decision to withhold the cheque and released to Sirius the cheque of 1
March 2019 for $381,578.40.
If Sirius had told me the truth on March first 2019 that they had already
been working with BDO Canada Limited (“the Trustee”) and were going to
assign Sirius into bankruptcy and abandon their contract for the Buitding |
never would have released the $381,578.40 cheque to them; Ayerswood
would not have made that payment. The value of the work by Sirius,
coupled with the deficiencies in it, and the delay of the completion of the
Building that they caused, meant that they had been overpaid for the work
they had done. Sirius was not owed $381,578.40, or any part of that
money, and it only received that cheque due to their deceit as | have
outlined above.
| do not have a copy of the cheque for $381,578.40 to exhibit to this
affidavit. The reason is that the cheque was certified on 1 March 2019, and
it was not certified by Ayerswood. | believe it to be a quite reasonable
conclusion that either Sirius or the Trustee had that cheque certified to
prevent any possibility of Ayerswood stopping payment on it when
Ayerswood discovered how it had been deceived. The first of March was a
Friday, and the date and time of the bankrupicy of Sirius is Monday, 4
March 2019, at 7:57 a.m.
Ayerswood commissioned Truest Quantity Surveyors to report on the value
of the work done by Sirius and exhibit F to this affidavit is a copy of their
report. | accept as correct, and agree with, the conclusion of this report that

Sirius was overpaid by $702,551.61.
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14. If the funds being held by the Trustee, namely the $381,578.40, plus the
10% holdback attributable tc that amount, are not returned to Ayerswood
then Ayerswood will have paid for work that was not done and the creditors
of Sirius will receive funds that were not earned by Sirius and were obtained

through deceit.

Affirmed before me in accordance with )
Regulation 431/20 to the Commissioners )
for Taking Affidavits Act )
From the (location of the deponent) )
City of London )
In the County of Middlesex )
To the (location of the commissioner) )
City of Richmond Hill )
cipality g )

=== )

) )

)

)
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AYERSWOCD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

SUBCONTRACT NO. A18-45YAR-013 DATE: Mar 14, 20172013

SUBCONTRATCTOR:
ADDRESS;

TELEPHONE:
JOB SITE:
TIMING:

WORK:

Sirius Goncreté Iric. A/M*
P.0. Box 25070 Kitchener, OntarloN244A5

589 Colby Drive; Waterloo, Ontario N2V 1AT
519-808-4237
45 Yarmouth St Guelph, GN

The wark-shall commenice in accordance with contract réguirements.

The Subcentractor:shall complete perfarmance of the following work, to the satisfaction and
‘directioniof the Contréclor, in accordance with the approved plans and specifications, and in
strict. compliance: with all applicable Federa, Provincial and Muricipat legistation ahd all
regulations and orders made or-issued there under.

To provide all labour, equipment and materials to carry out-ali work to build a 12 storey
Concrete siricture apariment bullding with g Three (3) storey Concrete structure
underground garage: as per SBM Engineering Structiral Engineer and structural drawings;
and Palfick Troftier Archilectural drawing fintegrated with SBM Engineers, most updated
drawings and specifications, the Ontario building code and the Gity of Guelph Rules and
Regulations and without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Subcontractor- shali
perform the folfowing:

= Al structural and rchitectural work must be performed es per Sirlk; Baldineti
Moniz most updaied drawings and specifications and using Patrick Trottier
Architect drawings integrated wilh SBM Engineering drawings and specifications

« land Development Solutions. Site drawings as guidance for the ground' fidor
elevations and sleeves for:services ‘

»  Soils Engineers Englobe.to approve bearing soils before any footing are poured

= Supply ail necessary-forms of ahy type to form and. pour all concrete faatings,
crane footings, one:sided-walls in darage perimeter walls, columns, walls, slabs in
garages and building tower

* Supply, place and finish all necessary.concrete as per specifications

» Supply and pldce all necessary reinforcing steel and wire mesh as per
specifications

»  Slpply on:(1) fower crane with operator, inclusive transportation from yard'to job
site’ and back, ‘erection and dismantle, install tower crarie base and associated
anchors, hook up to Ayerswood power shed and transformer. Provide cab tire from
crane'fo hydro power siied, Provide: all maintehance neseded, Ingpestion report for
the crane and associaled equinment.

= Provide hoisting for the elévatormolors and roof top HVAC units plus mechanicat
equipment” before cfane is takén dowrn Egquiprment .not to exceed tower crane
capacity

= Supply all-equiprerit and méterials io fill in alt of the stab crane openings on each
-and every floor when the crane is removed

* Provide your own safely representative and first aid person and conduct your own
meefings and talks.and comply with Ayerswood Development Corporation’s Health
and Safely Policy Program and Procedures. Joint safety meetings will take place
as the project evolves and more rades are on site, .

»  Provide all safety rails arid safety equipment in' all work areas and safety fence one
floor below working area’

» Provide all shoring of slabs as needed and necessary foras long es it is nesded,

»  Agood housékeeping must be maintained at all imes on the entire area of forming
work-

+  Provide:full time supervision:for you work:

= “YourSupérvisor ta provide. fiil| coaperation with Ayerswood on site supervisor ar
-any-gther Ayetswood persenal directly involved ofi the project abolit safety issues,
schedules, coordinating deliveries and unclear details on drawings efc.

* Al -falsé work' detail drawings for forming in every apect must be provided fo
Ayefswood and stamped by a gudlified professional engineer and be kept on site
at afl times before acfual work begins

»  Provide all laySut work and elevations by a proper competent surveyor person

* Provide -all labour to jhsfall any structural lintels, beam pockets, beam bolt
connections, excluding masonry walls.

e Supply-and place, trowel finishés on concrete garage slab on arade saw cut and

spray cure as per standards

Provide and place wire mesh for garage slab on grade

Supply and install vapour bartier under the basement floors

Supply and install 2/t rebar

Supply and install all specified concrete cluding winter heat

Supply and install all tarps and heat, winter protection for pouring of walls and

reinforced slabs

Place a'trowel finish on all reinforced slabs and including sleb on grade

»  Supply of concrete pumping ifnecessary

JOHN CAMARAAFFIRMED BEFORE ME ON
e ——n

THIS IS EXHIBIT ATO THE AFFIDAVIT OF
9 OCTOBER 2020,

A COMMISSIOMER FTC (SCOTT TI1IRTONY



+  Provide on-site coordination with excavator to ensure proper time for excavalion
and hackfilling of foofings, :

+  Supply and install all precast stairsfor garage and building tower _

«  Supply a Krylon or Zypex-or equivalent water preofing additive to the eoncrele mix
for all the undetgrotind garage parimeter walis.

= Form and pour all structural walls. and slabs including footing Up to the roof
Inciuding mechanical penthouse; elevator, machinery rooms and roof

¢ Form and pour all concrele parapet, curbs around the roof as per drawing
specifications including top of stair tower, mechanical room and elevator room,

+  Use elevator shop drawings provided to you to form proper elevator pit, shaft and
roam slzes

» Form'and pour all balecny slabs as part of the main fledr stab on every floor

s Provide all labour to instal al cast-in inserts; door frames, vent sleeve, Pipe or
electrical sleeves etc. .

= All exterior concrete wall suiface, infefior garage walls and columns, stairwell
walls, urider balconies to be patched, {bag rub) and sriooth face ground to receive
paint, and all necessary equipment like swing stages ete. must be provided

+ Provide a tic off lireyard at each balcony patio door opening cast in to wall 6r slab
location discussed on site

* Al exterior and interior poured. concrets walls to be inline ang plumb to avaid in
and out step imperfections including -téncrefe beams and keep elevator shafts
square and plumb

*  Clear out your own warking area from materials, snow and debris ete.

+  Provide your own crane swamper hook up man

*  Provide your-own traffic cantrol

NOTE: The fower crane: package. must inciude the foltowing in the total price of the

contract . .

- One tower crane )

All parts-and service including iabour

Erection and Dismantle

Foundatfon anchors

Fotndation Engineering

‘Struictural Inspection

Foundation Fabrication

Insurance coverage

Tower craine dperator foi the duration of the project

Transportation to site and back to yard

NO CELL PHONE USE ON JOBSITE unless you are the supervisor or

-superiatendent

* Providé a .breakdaym cost for the garage and buiiding tower for labour and
‘materals

= Provide a’job schedule )

» Provide a payment-schedule on a perfloor basis )

* Al work will be: perforined in accordarce with the Ministry of Labour | rules and
Regulations

P N TR TR N 3

PRICE: The total price, including all applicable taxes, for the work shall be $7,022,950.00;
subject lo the provisions of the ‘construction Lien Act, payable net 30 days after receipt of
invoice between 1% and 8™ of the mdnth.

INSURANCE the. Subcontractor shiall $iigply a currént cerlificate of liability instrance showing that
coverage is carried for cfaims arising from it operations under this contract for bodily injury
and property damage, including completed operations covetage, with limits of not less than
Two Milfion Dollars ($2,000,000.00) inclusive coverage. :

WORKER'S The:Subcontractor shall pay any amounls as and when they become preformed

COMPENSATIONS: under this, contact, and shall supply a valid W.C.8. Clearance Certificate as evidence. No
payments will be made under thig contract unfil the'above documents have been supplied.

TERMS & The terms‘and corditions contained on the reverse side hereof which shall form

CONDITIONS:.

part of the contract resulting from the Subiconitractor's acceptance of this Subcontract. This
cantract shall not be effective uniil it has been singed b both the Subcontractor and the

Confragior:
AYERSWOOD DEVELOPMENT SIRIUS CONCRETE INC.
FORPORATION. j p k
Per _ = ! L _f\/\../\
Duly Authorized-©fficer

P. 0. BOX 3117, LONDON, ONTARIO N6A 474
Phone: (519) 433-8126  FAX: (519) 456-1628

A >&
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TERMS.A_ND CONDITIONS OF SUBCONTRACT
The !ouuguing tenns, u:ugemer wim-mége on the Teverse. paga) ang ail he plais, spedificalions and. gier COLUNISHLS referred 10 trersin, =iyl
conslitute the conlracy betweern the parties which e darties nerato Shyanant and agree 1o chsera
Include all labour and miaterals reasonably necessary for ths : N

haret 3 erve and perform. Tha intention of Lhe: documents is o
3 2 Y 10 Ine proper-execuiion of e work. Itis nlersiood Ihat tie Plaits and specifications are and
shall remiajn the Property ot tha Contactor. The Si;l,icbntracloracknumegges that by thé coilmencemen of wiik andfor the supply of materiats ne
Submnlrac;or shall be conciusively degréd fo have accepted the tontacl in al respacls,

The Subcontractor sisall Provide al labour Snd mhalefials and afl scaffolding, too)s, Bpparatus aad plany hecessary for the execution of g vauk, The
Subcontracior shagt &t dll times be solely resconsibls fop oss:0f damage 1n the 'samé'indi:ding, withou? limitalon, for loss or darnage 4 his wark g’
completion arg aceeptance. by ttie Ceintracter.

The Subcontracior shall be liable for and! shall replace gr pay fur any Io:

caused by the Subcontra

I ] Hractor witldut such
d obligations wider this éontrat, -

Nommstandjn_g 2y omissions in plans, speciticalions or addenda therels (It any), tver pariies agrée that, for the coiract price, the Subcomragiy
shall supply:-ati natedals aivd labgur necessary for the Proper execulion of the work ‘reférable 1o he rde or trades which are e subject of (s
contraet, gll Ina good and workinanlike manney.

1f the Subcontmactor in thi e f §

1s:and Specitications or i the instuctions given lor ihe
\raclor in wiling. Ay work done alter such discovery witt he dene al the

Subeoniraclor's risk, untays heTéceives the Contragtry writlen aubibrization
The: Subconfactsr shal| clear avay aff dir -and fubbish caused by his. eperaioigy ag olten as fequested by the Contractor, ang shiall ledvy the
Rrenises in'a neat and clean cendigan, :
The Subcontractor will Indemnify and save hamiless the Contrawgr aigalist all clalms for damages by 1hird Paries who are infjurea while vy he job
sie at thé request of or fof 1he purposie of doing.business with thg: Subdontzclor, ’ ’
‘The. Contractor may order the imniediate reifioval of -any worker coirsidered by lhe Contracios
10 be unsatisfactory.,

Work: orvall eriatedal Galled for shall be commeiiced farthwitiy in Ordei ML ihe Subtontractdr
a5 500D as itis in condition 1o feceivé it. if In the Judgmen ot the Contrabigr the Subcontrad
e materials hirein calied for ang: ihereby cousing or-threatening to thuse detay In the gei
right to investigate the cause of sait defay and expedite delivedas; ar ah EXpENSES hus in
he Subcontractor, T

The' Subcontractor shail at all Emes pravide facittes §
hereunder by the Subcontractyr,

may cominence deliveri
tor is not nikking sutlic
1efal progress of the
corved by the Conira

es ard slar work at the building
ent prégress in the preparation ot
wark, the Comtracior shall have the
clor shall bé charged 1o ang, paid by
I . [ atshogs or 2, any other place wiee matenals requirey
hereurkder dre in cousse of Preparation, manufacture, trealment or slorage, The Subeoiracior shals wihin 24 hours afler receiving written notice from
ihe Contractor o that effect, procedg o refove. fron ngs all materals condéined by dbve Conuacior as being of fesg than lirst
quatity, whether worked or unworked, and 1o take:down all porions ot 1he work whilch the Coritrmactor shatt by like wiittery nolice condenrn ag unsond
or'mproper, or as in any way tiling @6 conform te the drawings and specifications; #nd shall make oood all work in other lines danaged by such
femoyal. -
The Coritratior and fis reprasentatiyes shall have full and free agtess 1o the shops, factories or pther places o business of the Subconlraclor, gy Ihe
subcentractors of this’ Subcontmcmr, in order gt the Comractor may Iforn #self of e generat condition and prograss of the WO, herein
chiemptated, .
The Subconracter agress to indemnnify and save harmless the Conlractdrwﬁﬁl'n and agalnst al clailus, suts, judgemeants ard damages brought,
ecovered of edatted against the : ing ot of dhy damage o Prapenty or any injury of death stslained by
i 3 : , employeas or subcontezaclors, as well as
Workers® Corftpensatior,
Contraglor to protect
hereinabove,

ILi5 undersiood and Bgread izt [f (he _qumr_\tractnr belng cated upan w' do 50, Is uriable wilhin 7 days lo saisfy |he Contractor
insurance or other Setudy-satisiaclyy to the Canlractor is in f

Dl adequate
oree in aceordanci with the-foregoing Lovaiiant, then In that evens gue Contracior slsll
have the right to precure atequats insurande and to charge the prermiiei o the Subeentractor in which event he Subcontractor agrees 1y fumish Ine
contractor on dentand an acoyfaté statament of hig Paymitsin omer to ardve at the pramilim ko be charged.
me_ébbconh-actqr shall fpair and make gioda ahy damages or tault in the'building tﬁa_:,may_ap_pgarwilni:j dh§ yeur aler s comple
of Impesfect or defiecive work-done on siterial- fumished by the Subcoqlracion, The' Subcoritracior siall, in
tamage from. any defects in mdtedal orworkifianship fimishied by-the. Subronira:
provinclal, federat and comnion law,

or othier security salistactary 1 the
judgerents or damages menlioneg

‘Contractor shall by at fberty 1o
1 1o bECone due to the Subconiractor
lemiinale the empioyment of the SubzoniT&EIor fr e said work and caneel his
0 GnfEr upon e premises and ke possession ot and uge:without.cost o hé Confractar, for the: purpose of cotnplating fhe wirk,
conmiprehended under thisfconuact.'ail materisls, tools ahd-appliances thereon, and te’empioy any ather PRrsSon or pisrsons 1o finish e wisik aid 1o
provide:the materials theretor, e iy case of such cancelfalon of vontract o distontinuance of employirient, ihe Subeaniractor stall not b Bntillest to
recelve any further payimerif under s contract untl g 5ald work il be whiolly finlshed at which ling |f the unpaid haance of e anmount to b pai
under this contract shall exceed the Expiises’ incurred by the contracior in fifishing Ihe work, such excess snall be paid by e Cantracibr o e
Subcontractor but i such expenise shall exceed sucly unpala balahce, he. Sibcodractor shal paythe difsrence to the Contracior inmediately ypan
and. i _ o . -
?’i:lSubconlractnﬁswum hust pass inspettion by e Contructor's job superintendent, by il municipat regresentatives, and by the relevant mergage
company | + It dify, and wo payment shall be nads unléss such inspeciion is salistactory in every way. ‘
%ﬂ?@é&?ﬁ:mm; and releapses atl claims, Kens orrights of i : ing or that may heré after enftsl for mrk dane o labeur, pedonmed or
nalesial furniched under this coniract, upan the building projectis)and upan e lanid on which e sarme istare sltqizsd and, upondangd mmf;_ey u:
i 1 : \ any ] i& Con fo:furnish immedialely upon deimand a good dnd sufficesy
les due or 1o become due-from any parson or persoris to tig Contractor and ag 0:f s pon
::;:er of lien-on said b[ernisesljands and monies idm every person Orpersons, corporatioh or corporations tum!shmg fabour or materal under Ihe
Subcontraclor,

blixdirig upon both pattles: o - o
Tha conditions of this contract shall be binding on the p heérein, their exes

s, administratars,. successors and assigns, and shait be inle‘:pmlecl
wiltt such grammatical and other changes as rriay. be required in the drcwuslax_*ncem

10
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John J. Camara

From: John J. Camara

Sent: Tuesday, September 04, 2018 11:22 AM
To: ‘Tomas Waite'

Subject: RE: 45 Yarmouth - Sirius Concrete Schedule
Thank you.

What ever happen to the 6 days per floor which is more in line with what we negotiated for?

This is a start but you guys are going to do a lot of tweaking to this schedule starting now.

There were 2 days lost on the pour #1 because of the ramp steel not being delivered and predicament of whether or not
it was going to rain. These decisions will have to be tighten up and not be changed every day.

As of today | see a lot of deck ready for rebar and yet it will not be delivered until tomorrow why? The center core walls
should have the reinforcing installed and ready to have the forms closed and pour tomorrow, we still don’t know if the
rebar for the south wall will be delivered tomorrow, the stair tower on the North West was scheduled to be moved
today but because of the #1 deck pour change we can’t get the contractor to move it for us until Thursday this week.
You can see that at this crucial time of the project thing need to be completed as planned.

Lets work together to come up with a better schedule than the present one.

From: Tomas Waite <twaite@siriusconcrete.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, September 04, 2018 9:08 AM

To: John J. Camara <JIC@cpirentals.com>

Cc: Jamie Parkes <jparkes@siriusconcrete.ca>; Tobin Tompkins <ttompkins@siriusconcrete.ca>; Tim Minkarious
<timminkarious@gmail.com>; Dave Forbes <dforbes@siriusconcrete.ca>

Subject: 45 Yarmouth - Sirius Concrete Schedule

HiJohn,
Sorry for the delay on getting you this but piease find attached our preliminary schedule for the 45 Yarmouth project.

We are looking at about 10 days per floor on the typical levels. Please review and let me know if you have questions or
concerns.

Regards,

Tomas Waite, C.Tech. — Project Manager ’

PO Box 25070 Kitchener, ON N2A 4A5 © : g .

T:1.866.218.6173 x 104 D: 1.226.243.2245 W £ s {

twaite@siriusconcrete.ca %/ ) I H g )
e’ CONCRETE

THIS IS EXHIBIT B TO THE AFFIDAVIT OF
. JOHN CAMARA AFFIRMED BEFORE ME ON
| 9 OCTOBER 2020.

>

| ACOMMSSTONERETC (360 T ITORTON)
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John J. Camara

From: John J. Camara

Sent: Tuesday, February 12, 2019 8:54 AM
To: ‘Jamie Parkes'

Cc: ‘Tobin Tompkins'; 'Tomas Waite'
Subject: RE: lost time

Thank you Jamie,
Thank you for this update, mother nature does not always cooperate.
What | do need from you is a plan as to how you can regain some of this lost time going forward.

From: Jamie Parkes <jparkes@siriusconcrete.ca>
Sent: Monday, February 11, 2019 8:42 AM

To: John J. Camara <JIC@cpirentals.com>

Cc: Tobin Tompkins <ttompkins@siriusconcrete.ca>; Tomas Waite <twaite@siriusconcrete.ca>; ryan@45yarmouth.ca

Subject: lost time 7 RN
Good morning John;

In the last 2 weeks we have had some down time due to weather and crane issue’s. On Jan 30, 2019 the crane was not
operational due to severe cold weather. It was -23 degree Celsius with wind chill of -32 degree Celsius. On Jan 31,2019
our crane was shut down again because of severe cold weather. It was -24 degree Celsius with a wind chill of -34 degree
Celsius. On Feb 1, 2019 our crane’s swing motor broke down at 11:30am and they were unable to fix it until Feb 2,2019
so we lost most of our day due to crane breakdown. On Feb 6, 2019 Ryan Ludwig talked to Jamie Apperson about
shutting down the whole sit because of the freezing rain storm we had. | was not on site that day and had a
conversation with Ryan about the weather and he stated that it would be wise to shut down site because of safety for
the workers and crane. Ori Feb 8, 2019 the crane was shut down for the day due to high winds. The winds were gusting
over 80 km/h so we lost production that day as well. This email is for your records to show lost time. Thanks John

Jamie Parkes, — Site Supervisor

PO Box 25070 Kitchener, ON N2A 4A5
T: 1.226.868.9020
iparkes@siriusconcrete.ca

CDNCRETE

THIS 1S EXHIBIT C TO THE AFFIDAVIT OF
JOHN CAMARA AFFIRMED BEEORE ME ON
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John J. Camara

From: John J. Camara .
Sent: Tuesday, February 12, 2019 1:42 PM

To: : '‘Dave Forbes'

Subject: RE: 45 Yarmouth Concrete Schedule, Feb 11, 2019

Thank you Dave for your guick reply.
At the end of the day all we want is for us not to loose site of the schedule going forward. Anything that can done to

expedite the erection of the structure should be considered at all times. We are now sitting on the side flines waiting to
- start other trades and we cant do that unless the concrete structure moves up as per the schedule | put together going

forward. The schedule going forward is based on our original conversation when we met at Skyrise's office for the first

time, and | think it's a reasaonable one.

Dave, I have a lot of respect and admiration for you , and [ am not telling you how to run your business but | do have to

look after Ayerswood" affairs. When you have a birds eye view on what goes on a daily basis you yourself would have

done something about it already, and | would not have to spend time sending out these emails.

Thank you for your cooperation.

——Qriginal Message-----

From: Dave Forbes <dforbes@siriusconcrete.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, February 12, 2016 1:29 PM

To: John J. Camara <JJIC@cpirentals.com>; Tobin Tompkins <ttompkins@siriusconcrete.ca>; Tomas Waite
<twaite@siriusconcrete.ca>; Jamie Parkes <jparkes@siriusconcrete.ca>

Cc: Ryan Ludwig <Ryan@45Yarmouth.com>

Subject: RE: 45 Yarmouth Concrete Schedule, Feb 11, 2019

Good Afternoon John,

| will be looking into your concerns with my team immediately. On a high level, we have lost est. 8 weeks due to
excavation, performance and weather. Our schedule shows a new finishing the week of July 29th. We will review to
fine where we can gain ground. As for housekeeping, with the transition moving parking garage to tower, the site is a
mess and we will clean it up as forming material is transferred. We that all of your concerns to heart and will be putting
a plan together that | hope you will fine satisfactory. i sure | will be calling for your input.

Thank you,

David Forbes - GSC: Business Manager
PO Box 25070 Kitchener, ON N2A 4A5
dforbes@siriusconcrete.ca

T: 1.519.808.4237

From: John J. Camara <JIC@cpirentals.com>

Sent: Tuesday, February 12, 2019 12:28 PM

To: Dave Forhes <dforhes@siriusconcrete.ca>; Tohin Tompkins <ttompkins@siriusconcrete.ca>; Tomas Waite
<twaite@siriusconcrete.ca>; Jamie Parkes <jparkes@siriusconcrete.ca>

Cc: Ryan Ludwig <Ryan@45Yarmouth.com>

Subject: FW: 45 Yarmouth Concrete Schedule, Feb 11, 2019

- Good morning Gentlemen.
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| have taken the time to prepare this concrete forming schedule sc we can get a better handle on the progress going
forward. As you know Ayerswood has commitments in place with many trades other than Sirius Concrete and in order to
fulfill these commitment f would ask that you get together and figure out as to how you are going to keep this schedule
going. | understand that the weather always plays a big part on a project such as this, and adjustments need to me made
when it occurs,

It will be @ month on the 24th of February since the first half of the second floor was poured and the walls are still not
completed. It seems to me that you guys don't have the forms required or paired up to accomplish the outcome.
Example, the forming crews are taking forms from grid line 9 West of the stairwell to fill in the wall on grid line 1 that has
been sitting around since the slab was poured. There are other similar examples throughout the floor. The wall on grid
line 6 has had the rebar up for some time and yet no forms are up, why? A set of forms should have been made to pour
this wall along time ago. Some one needs to organize the forming sequence ie: the set of forms needed per floor to keep
the schedule going.

One more thing, | want the site cleared of all debris, equipment scattered throughout the ground floor and especiaily
outside on Yarmouth and Baker streets, including between the buildings on the South side. ! am not happy with the
house cleaning on this project. | hope you give this matter serious consideration and a solution to resolve it sooner than

later.
| will be available to discuss the contents of this email at any time.

-----Original Message-----
From: copier@cpirentals.com <copier@cpirentals.com> On Behalf Of copier@

Sent: Tuesday, February 12, 2019 10:13 AM
To: John J. Camara <JIC@cpirentals.com>
Subject: 45 Yarmouth Concrete Schedule, Feb 11, 2019

Reply to: copier@cpirentals.com <copier@cpirentals.com> Device Name: MY27 Device Model: MX-2640N
Location: 920 Commissioners Rd E

File Format: PDF (Medium)
Resolution: 200dpi x 200dpi

Attached file is scanned image in PDF format. '
Use Acrobat(R)Reader(R) or Adobe(R)Reader(R) of Adobe Systems Incorporated to view the document.

Adobe(R)Reader{R) can be downloaded from the following URL:
Adobe, the Adobe logo, Acrobat, the Adobe PDF logo, and Reader are registered trademarks or trademarks of Adabe

Systems Incorporated in the United States and other countries.

http://www.adobe.com/
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John J. Camara

From: Tomas Waite <twaite@siriusconcrete.ca>
Sent: Friday, March 01, 2019 12:44 PM

To: John J. Camara; Dave Forbes; Tobin Tompkins
Cc: Ryan Ludwig

Subject: RE: 45 Yarmouth Jobsite

Hi John,

Tobin and myself will be available for Tuesday morning. As discussed yesterday Tobin and myself will be making more
site appearances to get things on track. Please be patient with us as we work through the issues. If you wish to discuss
further prior to our meeting on Tuesday please feel to free to call Tobin or myself.

Regards,
Tomas Waite, C.Tech. — Project Manager & _ B
PO Box 25070 Kitchener, ON N2A 4A5 v
T:1.519.854.3084 W
twaite@siriusconcrete.ca v
CONCRETE

From: John J. Camara <JJC@cpirentals.com>

Sent: Friday, March 1, 2019 11:08 AM

To: Dave Forbes <dforbes@siriusconcrete.ca>; Tobin Tompkins <ttompkins@siriusconcrete.ca>; Tomas Waite
<twaite@siriusconcrete.ca>

Cc: Ryan Ludwig <Ryan@45Yarmouth.com>

Subject: 45 Yarmouth Jobsite

Importance: High

Good Morning

| was at the job site in Guelph this morning and was disappointed not to meet anyone of you on site.
tunderstand that we have a business to run and | don’t expect you to be at my beck and call but | do want and need to

see an organized job site,
 realize that the weather has been a challenge in recent weeks but the lack of organization has made it worse for your

employees there.
For sometime now we have advised you that the housekeeping needs attention. The lack of housekeeping is creating a

hazardous work environment for your employees and other trades involved,

We also need to address the unfinished areas throughout the building that need to be completed.

I am requesting a meeting to take place , on site, Tuesday Mar 05, 2019 at 8:30am with a representative from Sirius
Concrete who has the authority to make decisions and bring forth a plan to organize this project, get it back on track
and keep it on track and crganized going forward.

Regards

John Camara

THIS IS EXHIBIT D TO THE AFFIDAVIT OF
JOHN CAMARA AFFIRMED BEFORE ME ON
9 OCTOBER 2020

—

A COMMISSIQNER ETCYSCO I T-TORTON—




John J, Camara

From: John J. Camara

Senf: Friday, March 01, 2019 1:38 PM
To: 'Tomas Waite'; 'Tobin Tompkins'
Cc: Ryan Ludwig

Subject: RE: 45 Yarmouth Jobsite

Hi Tom,

As | told you before my mission in life is not to make your life miserable or to be harping at you guys every day, but | feel
like no one is flistening and there is not a lot of effort from upper management to get this project untangled. | think that
as of now and not one or two weeks from now, one of you guys whether it’s you or Tobin need to spend full days on site
to get it turned around and on some type of schedule. The following is where | see some problems occurring,
If you were to contact me and we agree that you finish covering the ground floor, | will provide the heat that would be
beneficial for you in accomplishing the following.

A) it would help thaw the second floor slab and make it easer for you to clear the snow and ice and set your tables.

B) While the heat is on you would be able to complete the concrete work on the ground floor, at the lobby area,
stairwell B, scrape and sweep the entire ground floor, remove all forming materials that are being used, strip out the
underside of the second floor deck on the South West corner ete.

C) it willallow you to layout for the block work on the entire ground floor.

D) it will allow you to erect all the block walls on the ground floor.

E} After the block work is completed we can build our respective offices on the ground floor and remove the office
trailers from the exterior to clear the way for the utilities to be installed early April,
1) The cleanup is our higgest problem on this site. Instead of complaining that there is no lay down room why not clean
all the scattered unusable material and debris and be done with it once and for all.
2) There is wood, reinforcing, shores, concrete, wire, etc. all mixed in and covered with ice, | even found a vibrator
covered in ice. We nee to get a handle on tis ASAP, Ayerswood will not tolerate this type of housekeeping any longer.
3} The same housekeeping practices will have to apply to the floor you are working on to avoid unnecessary accidents
that may shut the job down,
4) Building the tables take time just like anything else you have to set up, but it’s a lot harder when you cant even move
because of the clutter surrounding the work are.
5} tprovided you guys with a schedule going forward, but | haven’t heard from you as to how you propose to honaur
it.
6) We need immediate action in resolving these issues and stabilize the schedule going forward.

I hope you take this matter very serious and come up with a plan to solve it before our meeting Tuesday March 5, 2019.
Thaiik you for your attention regarding these concerns

John.

From: Tomas Waite <twaite@siriusconcrete.ca>

Sent: Friday, March 01, 2019 12:44 PM

To: John J. Camara <lJC@cpirentals.com>; Dave Forbes <dforbes@siriusconcrete.ca>; Tobin Tompkins
<ttompkins@siriusconcrete.ca>

Cc: Ryan Ludwig <Ryan@45Yarmouth.com>

Subject: RE: 45 Yarmouth Jobsite

Hilehn, - e
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Tobin and myself will be available for Tuesday morning. As discussed yesterday Tobin and myself will be making more
site appearances to get things on track. Please be patient with us as we work through the issues. If you wish to discuss
further prior to our meeting on Tuesday please feel to free to call Tobin or myself.

Regards,

Tomas Waite, C.Tech. ~ Project Manager © o
PO Box 25070 Kitchener, ON N2A 4A5 %
T: 1.519.854:3084 : N

twaite@siriusconcretfe.ca CONCRETE

From: John J. Camara <JJC@cpirentals.com>

Sent: Friday, March 1, 2019 11:08 AM

To: Dave Forbes <dforbes@siriusconcrete.ca>; Tobin Tompkins <ttompkins@siriusconcrete.ca>; Tomas Waite
<twaite@siriusconcrete.ca>

Ce; Ryan Ludwig <Ryan@45Yarmouth.com>
Subject: 45 Yarmouth Jobsite
Importance; High

Good Morning

| was at the job site in Guelph this marning and was disappointed not to meet anyone of you on site.

lunderstand that we have a business to run and | don’t expect you to be at my beck and call but | do want and need to
see an organized job site.

I realize that the weather has been a challenge in recent weeks but the lack of organization has made it worse for your

employees there.

For sometime now we have advised you that the housekeeping needs attention. The lack of housekeeping is creating a
hazardous work environment for your employees and other trades involved,

We also need to address the unfinished areas throughout the building that need to be completed

I am requesting a meeting to take place , on site, Tuesday Mar 05, 2019 at 8:30am with a representative from Sirius
Concrete who has the authority to make decisions and bring forth a plan to organize this project, get it back on track
and keep it on track and organized going forward.

Regards

John Camara



District of:
Division No.
Court No.
Estate No.

Tothe banknpt:

19
[X]originat [ JAmended

-~Fom78-
Statement of Affairs (Business Bankiupicy) made by an ently
(Subsedim49(2}mdParagmph158(d)dﬁmAdl&bmﬁunSO(2)md62(1)d&mM)
In the matter of the bankrupicy of
Slrius Concreta Inc.

of the Clty of Waterloo, in the Municipafity of Wateriog, in the Province of Ontario

You are required fo carefully and accuratoly complete this ferm and the appiicsbie atischments showing the stats of your affairs on the dats of the banknpicy, on the
1st day of March 2018, When completsd, B fonm and the applicable eftachments will constitvts the Statemant of ARiairs and must be verdfied by oath or solesrn

LIABILITIES ASSETS
{as stated and estimated by the officer) {as stated and estimatnd by the officer)
1, Unsectrad creditors as porfst A .......vciveiianan 2591,154.7% AN P 000
mwmmawwv 000 2 Trdofixiures,eiz. " serernaenens 000
4 csedh 3, Avoounts recelvable mmuu.uwbt'ﬁ'
Tod AR Zssiis4n GOOd...c.ivnnnnnrnannans 111222800
2. Secured croditora 28 perfst B ... vveiieniinnan . 200 Doubtfid....occiiiinninne 793,908.00
. 000 [ 600
3. Profartod crocurs as perlet'Cr. ... c.vovverees ESEmRB OPTUGR. . verrrrrrrrrrreree.- 111220800
4, Contingent, tnest clatms or other fabilifies as per list "D* 0.00 4, Blils of exchanga, promissory noie, 6is., &5 parfist T . .. .00
estimated to be reciaimabiefor...........euue 5. Diaposits i fancisl instutons .......... crrenees 0.00
Tota Babies. . ...ovvievnniinnnan Crenirerrarnans 2591,156.71 B.Cash............ fibe beeketetareernsaray . 0.00
AT PSR 0.00
22T 1 PP NL
8. Machinety, equipmentandplant . .........cceeevanes 0.00
9. Reg! property orimmovabis es perlst"G*............. 0.00
10, Fumiture......... cevees rerreeneren 000
11 RRSPs, RRIFs, Efpinsumance, €. ......covurererees 000
12 Securies (shares, bonds, debentures, ete).......... 0.00
13 Interests underwls........... vescrrerannranian . 0.00
14, Velides. .. .. eerenmenerane certvresrrenrae 5.00
15. Other properly, 8s pev st "H" ... Cersvieesienes 170,001.00
 If baniqupt is a corporation, add
Amount of subscribed capital. . ... 0.00
Amount pald on capiiat..... 0.00
Balanoe subscribed and tnpakd veaes 0.00
Estimated topeoduce......vvveee .00
Tolal assels 1.282,234.00
Deficiency ... ereerearrees 1,30852271

I, David G. Focbes, ammumnmmammmwmmmummmmmmmmm
oi my inowiedige, a ful, tue and compiia siatemant of my éfels on o 181 day of March 2093 and fuly disciose 2 proporly o ovary desorplion et it ln iy
possession or that may devolve o me i accordance with the Act

-n

orbes

\Jﬂda

THIS IS EXHIBIT E TO THE AFFIDAVIT OF
JOHN CAMARA AFFIRMED BEFORE M

9 OCTOBER V

< Pt =
A COMMISSIONER Ef-E:/(SCOTT TURTON)

Page 1
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Districtof: Ontario
Division No, 05 - London
Court No.
Estate No.
FORM 78 - Continued
List A"
Unsocured Crodiomns
Shius Concrete Ina,
No. Name of creditor Address Unsecuredciaim | Balanceofclaim | Total clatm '
1 |4Refuel PO Box 57323 St A 10,5658 0.00 10,565.61
Torontc ON MSW 55
2 [Acco Group 65¢ Falwey Rd S, Unit B 78389 0.00 783.89
ilichener ON N2C 13
3 | Aclive Haavy Towing 1764 Vichoria St N 31640 0.00 31640
Kitthaner ON N2B 385
4 | Advanca Construcion Equipment 250827 0.00 254027
370,189.10 G| 370,189.10
100 000 1.00
160 0.00 1.00
100 ool 1.00
8 [Andrew Pasal 238 Hiltop Drive 100 000 100
Ayr ON NOB 1E0
10 | Andrew Scott 27 CadarSL.N 108 0.00 1.00
Kihenar ON NoM 2H3
11| BATTLEFELD EQUIPMENT-ONTARID 850 South Service Road 1,019.13 000 1,019.13
PO Box 9340LCD1
156393 000 166393
530,000.00 000] — 590,000.00
2,501.50 0.00 2501.90
100 050 1.00
1.00 000 1.00
1.00 000 1.00
Cambridgo ON NIR 4P2
18 | C.J. PINKLTD. 875 Donnybeook Drive T 000 Er TR
19 | Cambridge Concroto Pumping 726 Bolda Ave 20,936.65 000] 20938565
Ayr ON NIB 1E0
20 | Centrefing Sanftation 108 Mog Drive, Untt#t 148030 0.00 1,480.30
London, ON N6 317
21| Chad Alexander 553 Northampton Place 1.00 0.00 1,00
Waterloo ON NZT 244 _
22 [ Chais HoZwth 45 Adam Stroet 100 0,00 1.00
Midmay ON NOG 2J0
[ 23] Christopher Taber 2075 Presion Road 1.00 0.00 1.00
Cavan ON K&\ 634 .
24 2-206 Kiwaris Park Drive 100 0.00 1.00
Chvisiopher Doherty e etk “ \
01-Mar-2019

Page 20f 14
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District of: Ontario
Division No. 05- Londen
Court No.
Estate No.
FORM 78 ~ Continusd
mIAI
{Unsecured Crediors
Slrtus Concreto Inc.
No. Nama of creditor Unsecuredcizim | Balancocicidm Total claim
25 | Christopher ¥cintyre 100 0.00 100
CLAC 137,950.06 000 137,930.06 |
[~ 27 | Cody Rextt 100 0.00 1.00
28 [Colin Habum 100 0.00 1.00
29 [ Cofin Swance 100 0.00 100
30 [Cooper Rentals 24,061.01 000 24,061.01
31[COTTONING 2125 FRUNBELT PARKWAY 329,071.35 0.00] 32007135
NIAGARA FALLS ONL2) GAS
32| CRA - Sudbury T2 Servioes Ofice PO Box 5548 303.954.00 006  303,904.00
850777434 RPCO01 3- 451 Talbot St.
London ON NBA 4R3
33 | CRA - Sudbary Tax Services Ofice PO Box 5548 100 0.00 1,00
850777434 RT0001 3 - 451Talbot St
London ON NBA 4R3
34 | Craig Dy 38 Markwood Dive 150 000 1.00
Kiichener ON NZM 2HS _
35 | David Cavghey 10 0.00 1.00
A P 1.00 0.00 1.00
37| Derek Flodgson 100 000 100
3 | Derex Hotlarth 100 0.00 1.00
™35 | DESJARDING CARD SERVICES 61252 0.00 61252
40 | DOKA CANADALTD. 353,641.83 000 35364183
11 DustinHonnshury 8499 Albert Sireet 1.00 0.00 1.00
Watsrioo ON NaL 5A7
42 | EFCO Canada Co. PO Box 15239, Staton A 18,8842 000 18,884.22
Tocanto ON NSW 1C1 _ -
43 [Eigin Meechan A-572 Ghurchil Court 100 000 1.00
Watsrioo ON N2X. 684
44 | Forbesdale Fabricatian 842960 Ra 64 14.807.52 0.00 14807.52
Ingersoll ON N5G 316
(25 | Fom & Bud Supply 1175 Frances St 1058273 0100 10,533.73
London ON NSW 2.9
46 | GRias Bonds 133 London Street N 100 0.00 1.00
HamBten ON L8H 485 '
(1-Mar-2019 A N_A_
Date S\ David G. Focbes

Page 3 of 14




District of: Ontario
Division No. 05- London

22

Court No,
Estate No,
FORM 78 - Continued
List A"
Unsecured Creditors
Sirtus Concrata Ing,

Ho. Narne of crodior Address Unsecuredciatm | Balsnee of it Total claim
47 | GILLIES LUMBER ING 777 Industria) Road 9,955.04 000 9.955.04
48 | Glenaran Hodings Inc 562000 0.00 5,620.00
49 | Rarkirat Stngh Sidha 10 090 1.00
50 {1an Glenn Bed 1.00 0.00 1.00

. New Hamburg ON N3A 1G4

51] IBS Engineating Limied 21 Fairviow Bivd 408.80 0.00 408.80
Gueiph ON N1G 1H3

52 MMNMKW 75 Northiand Road 32685 0.00 328.85
Watarioo ON NV 1Y8

53 ] Jackyn Serwetnyk 23 Mortisray Road 100 0.00 1.00

. iiichener ON N2B {v2

54 | Jacob Wal 2499 Pinegrove Road 100 000 1.00
Defhl ON N4B ZE5 .

55 | James Ayton 415 Belmont Ava W 1.00 0.00 1.00
Kiichoner ON N2M TNt

55 | James Spowert 39 Hilbrook Cres 1.00 0.00 1.00
Kiichaner ON N2N 14

57 | Jamie Apperson 68 Krug Stroet 100 0.0 1.00]-
Kiichenar ON N2H 2X7

58 | Jatie Gagne 476 Redfax Orive 1.00 009 1.00
Waterloo ON NX 214

§9 | Jamie Parkes 12728 Nosthiake Diiva 100 0400 1.00
Wateroo ON N2V 1A3

60 | Jason Baker |98 Kay Creacent 100 0.00 100
Fergus ON NIM 0G2

61]JD1 Cleaning Systams 108-3380 South Seivice Road 46982 000 459 82
Buriington ON I7N 3U5

62| Joresmy Chambers 174 Cole Road 100 000 100
Guzofph ON N1G 4A2

63 JJeny Welsh 22 Ashiord Court 1.00 0.0 1.06
Brampton ON L§V 221

64 [Josse Gifn 8 Andrew Street 1.00 0.00 100
Asthur ON NDG 1A0

€5 [ John Pete 39 Yodd Struel 100 0.00 100
Cambridga ON NiR 166

66 | Jonathon Lopez 428 Paterson Ave 1.00 000 4.00
London ON NEW 507

67 | Jordan Mandigo 88 Wilson Court 1.00 0.00 100
St Mary's ON N4X (B3

68 | Jory Bateman 516 TaylorCrescent 100 0.00 1.00
Burkngion ON L71 7AS

69 | Justn Lefobrre 1729 Notre Dama Driva 1.00 0.00 1.00
St Agatha ON NOB 2.0

70 | Kandace St Louss 49 Edna Stroet 1.00 000 1.00
iCichener ON N2H 262

0%-Mar2014
Date G. Forbos

Page4of 14
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Districtof: Ontario
Division No. 05 - London
Coust No.
Estats No.
FORM 7S - Contnusd
List"A™
Unsesured Creditors
Shius Concreta In.
No. Name of creditor Addross Unsecuredelaim | Balance ofclsim Tolsiclalm
[~ 71| Kim Efstathiou 532 Edon Oak Count 100 0.00 100
Kiichener ON N2A 0r¥4
[ 72 [KIMEFSTATHIOU 932 EDEN OAK COURT 1558 .00 1558
KITCHENER ON N2A 0H4
73 | Krysta) Moewen 201185 Kehl Street 100 0.00 1.00
Kchener ON N2M 588
[~ 74 | Linde Ganada Limhed P.0. Box 15687, SEton A 150.76 0.00 150.76 |
Toronts ON M5W 101
75 | Lutas Alexandsr Forbes. 642960 Foad 64 100 0.00 1.00
Ingerscl) ON NSC 318
78 | Mark Machan B2 Fidgeway Crescest 100 0.00 1.00
Kichaner ON N2E 3M2
—t— 1,00 0.0 1.00
Cambridge ON NIR 6AS
78 [ Wichel Rox 3966 Voo Croek Dive 391545 0.00 391545
Siavensviic ON LOS 150
79 | Ministry of Finance - ON PST, EHT & Gthes Texes Mty of 100 0.00 1.00
Attt Mrs. Agia Alhenry 33 King Streel West SthFloor
Oshawa ON L1H 8i{5
80 | MNP LLP 3rd Floor 40200 0.00 9,482.00
130 Northfield Drive West
Watarioo ON NZL 5AB
81] Modspaco 2300 Nosth Perk Diiva 1570.70 000 $570.70
Bmmpion ON LBS 6C6
82 | Nathan Aubert 1670 Centre Road 100 000 1.00
§Ham®ion ON L8N 227 . B
[~ 63 | Nathan Ayton 16,415 Betmoni Ava W 1.00 0.00 1.00
Kiichener ON NeM 181 .
B4 | Nationa] RentAllinc 1-260 Shirtey Ave 4484 0.00 442844
Witchener ON N2B 2E1
85 | NaxtSys Nebworkng Int. 668 Trilium Drive Unit 4 2567901 0.00 2,879.01
Kichener ON AR 13
85 | Nicholas Walko 69 Muscovey Drive 100 0.00 1.00
|Etmira ON N3B 348 _
87 | Northfieid Auto Senvices 561Colby Diive 832512 0.00 8325.72
Waterloo ON K2V 162
58 | GSLIA CONSTRUCTION LTD, 1510- 445 AD W AVE 000 0Wl 250900
|VANCOUVER BC VaY 08 _
89 | Paui Hannigan | Eeybeck Cres, ARt 105 1.00 0.00 1.00
hchener ON N2G 289 .
50 | Paui McDougald 533A Royal Besth Dive 1.00 0.0 1.00
Waterloo ON NZT 213
91| Pro Stoel Fabrication 2500 Wiliams Parkeay UTt#23 13580 0.00 135.60
Brampton ON LBS 549 —
92 | Progressive Contractors Association 1024 Parsons Road 5W 19925 0.00 1,998.25
Edmontan AB TEX 014 L
T3 | Rebar Guys Instalaton Inc. 90 Adam Street 124850 000 1,24050
Cambridge ON N3C 2¢8 o
01-Mar2019 ﬁg\l\ /\/\J
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Districtof: Ontario
Division No, 05- London
Court No.
Estate No.
FORM 78 ~ Confinusd
LulAl
Unsecured Crediomn
Stus Concrets Inc.
No. Kame of creditr Address Unsecured clalm | Batinceofcialm |  Totalelaim
94 | Ricardo Desousa 170 Cedarwonds Cres 100 0.00 1.00
KRthaner ON N2C 28
55 [ROC Comp 250 Roya! Oak Road 69,020.41 0.00 69,020.41
Cambridge ON N3E (A4
96 | Rogers POBox 9100 53855 0.00 58855
Don hlls ON M3C 3P9
07 [ Roneld's Crano Operetions LI, 47 Stephanio Ave 441830 0.00 4418.30
Brampton ON L6Y ORS
98 | Ryan Lam 235 Groykx Drive 100 0.00 1.00
Kiichoner ON N2E 3N4
99 [ Sarzh Razed 124 Colege St W 1.00 0.00 1.00
Waterford ON NOE YD
100 | Savole Cranes & Senvicos 83 Bainres Way 230520 0.00 2.305.20
Cambridge GN MIT 2J5
|~ 101 Scofl Forest Producis Lid 56 Costa Rd 25,148.15 0.00 2514815
Concord ON L4K 1M8
102 [ SDA Contracing 2075 Prosin Road 3491.70 0.00 341.70
Cavan-Menagham ON KoJ 065
[~ 103 {Skyorane 1664 Yok Rd 19,888.00 0.00 19,888.00
|Niagara-On-Tha-Leks ON LOS 140
104 [ Spectum Communications Lid 250 Lawrence Ave 150357 00| 150357
Kiichener GN NzM 1Y4
[ 105 [ ST Merys Cementing PO Box 4080 STN A " B4 0.00 67.314.11
C/0 Lockbax 917330
Taronty ON MSW OED
106 | Stephen Ven Katwix 448 Shelly Dive, Uni A 1.00 0.00 1.00
Kitchaner ON N2C 1N2
| 107 | STEPHENSON'S RENTAL SERVICES 6885 CGLUMBUSROAD Ta00267 0.00 13,502.97
MISSISSAUGA ON L5T 269
[ 108 | Shebbe's Precast e 30 Madr Line " 455000 0.00 4.550,00
Harley ON NOE 1ED
| 109 | SunbeRt Rentals Inc. PO Box 89257, Stafion Termingd 15,035.49 000]  1503549]
Vancouver BC V68 ONS
110 [ Teylor Tompkins 158 Ferts Drive 100 0.00 1.00
Wellesley ON N28 210 _
111 The Country Tool Shed 104 Dundas St 3247047 0% 32,17947 |
Thamasford ON NGM 2M0 o
112 | The Rental Hub 1967 Basaine Road W, 35145 0.00 354145
Bowmanville ONL1C 3K3 _
113 | Thomas S. Butt 4 Sloan Diive 100 .00 1.00
Zora ON NOM 20
114 | Timothy Minkarious 66 ZeBor Ditve 100 0.00 1.00
Kitchener ON N2A 429
115 | Tobin Tompkins 133 Michas! Myers Road 100 0.00 1.00
Baden ON N3A 0AS
116 | Tomas Wate 23 Mortieroy Road 100 0:00 160
Kiithener ON N2B 1v2
117 | Torcan LET Equipment 115 Rivalda Road
Tomrto ON MOM 245
01-Mer-2019

Page 6 of 14
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Districtof: Ontario
Division No. 05 - London

Court No.
Estate No.
FORM 78 ~ Continued
LRIA.
Unsecured Craditors
Stitus Concretn tnc,
No. Nams of creditor Addross Unsecured claim Balance of clalm Total clalm
118 | Visyvone Somsarth 1286 Maplcrest Drve 1.00 000 1.00
Bresiau ON NOS 100
119 | WILLIAMS FORMHARDWARE AND ROGKBOLT 670 NDUSTRIAL ROAD 452,00 000} #5200
LONDON ON N5V 11
120 Wl&msm:andcma,lm PO Bax 4050 STN A 1510.70 0.00 157070
C0911830
Toronto ON M5W 0ES
4072 Rolting Valioy Ditve .00 0.00 1.00
mmoﬁ:.m
Steson A 1150828 0.00 11,508.26
P.0. Bax 4315 .
Toronto ON MEW 2V3
123 | Workplace Sately and insurenco Board 200From StW 160 0.00 1.00
Atin cfo Collection Services Toronto ON MGV 354 :
[~ 124 | Wk Brofhers Consbocion—————————— |3 Sandboume Diive, PO Box 5 700158 0.00 790154
Pontypoof ONLGA 1KD
Totat 2.591,154.71 0.00] 23811347

Page 7 of 14



26

Districtof: Ontario
Division No. 05 - London
Court No.
Estate No.
FORM 76 - Contimsed
List"g"
Secured Creditors
Sirtus Conerete fnc.
Amount Estimated Estimated
Iﬂo. Name of creditor Addross mﬁ Patticulars ofsecurity  [Whengiven| valueo!  }eurplusfrom Bai;s;:of
securlly securlty
1 | BMO Financiat Group cio PO Box 51100 1.0 | Motor ehictes - Automobie - 1.04
00M Etobicoks ON MY 3Y2 2011- Chewy - Siverado
Atirc M Timko
Mofor Vehides - Automobia - 0.0 1.00
2912- Chavy - Siverado
2500
Motor Vehicles - Auomobdie - 0.00 1
20 - Chevy - Siverado
Motor Vehicles - AutomobBe - 0 1
2010 - Chavy - Silverado j
Motor Vehicles - Automobila - 0. 100
2009 - Chavy - Express Van
2 | CWB National Leasing Inc/ 1525 Bufiala P 1.00 | Other - Setver and Survey 1.00
{formerly NaBiona! Leasing Group | Winn'peg MB R3T 1L9 Equipment
Inc}
Attre Banknupicy Designate
Totat 208 20 400 003
01-Mar-2019 A
~J David G. Forbes

Data
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District of: Ontario
Division No. 05 - London

Gourt No.
Estate No.
FORM 78 - Confinuod
List"C*
Preforred CredTiors for Weges, Rent, et
Sirius Contrets Inc.
Pedoddutng | avcuntes | Amount | Difference
Ne. Nama of creditor Addross and occupation Nature of ciaim which claim o
. accrued clsim  |payableinfull | Rinking
Tolat G.q o,q 0.00
01-Mar-2019
D e N D G Fobes .
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District of: Ontario
Division No, 05- London

Court No.
Estate No.
FORM 78 ~ Continued
LD
Contingant or Other Liabes
Sirtug Concreln Inc.
No. Hams of creditor Address IOl | xpectsd to | D2 Whon Fabity Naturo of fabity
orcialmant and occupation Eabitty or claim rank for dividend Incumed
Totat 0.00 0.00

01-Mar-2019
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Districtof: Ontario
Division No. 05- London
Court No.
Estate No.
FORM 76 = Continuod

List &
Debis Duato the Bankupt

Sirtus Concreta Inc,

Addross and ofdebt | Folocfiedgersor | When | Estmatodto |Pesticutars ofany
Name of dabtor oceupation Naturo of et bqgwm. otherbookwhere | contractsd |  produce  [securites hekd for

partitudars to ba delnt
1]AR ColbyDr AR 1,112,228.00 01-Mar-2019 1112228 00 NA
Waeteroo ON 783,903.00
0.00
1,112,228.00
Tomt} 78390800 111222800
0.00

01-Mar-2018
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District of: Ontario
Division No. 05 - London

Court No.
Estate No.
FORM 78 - Continusd
ListF*
Bl of Exchangs, Promissory Notes, Lien Notss, Chattl
Morlgages, et:, Avalabie a5 Assats
Sirtus Congrete inc.

Kame of afl promissory, menofhll Estimatedto | o ours of any property
o.| endo Add Occupation Datswhend hekd o8 security for
| o, - pesan | ornote e ® | Pt | paynertotberornots e

Totat 0.00 000

01-Mar-2019
Date '
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Districtof: Ontario
DivisionNo.  05- London

Court No,
Estate No,
FORM 78 - Continuad
List"G"
Rez! Property or immovables Owned by Bankmpt
$Siiug Goncretn Inc,
Description Natureof tnwhose nanta Pasticulars of mo
wIprpery barkrupt frterest doos titlestand Totalvaloe umﬁ&"m Equity orsurplus
‘ (name, address, amount)
Totat om0 0.0
01%.1‘-2019 . ———
m e e e ’%G.F e

Page 13 of 14




District of: Ontario

32

Division No. 05- London
Court No,
Estate No.
FORM 78 - Concluded
ListH"
Propesty
Sirtug Concreta Inc,
FULL STATEMENT OF PROPERTY
Kature of property Locetion Dotafis of property Orighhat cost Estimatod to produce
(8) Stock-n-trade 0.00 00
(b} Trade fixtures, efe. 0.00 0.00
{c) Cash In financial Institutions 0.00 0.60
{d) Cash on hand 0.00 0.00
(e} Livostock T 0.00
{1y Machinery, equipmant and plant 0,00 000
{9) Fumiture " 6.00 000
(h} Life insurence policies, RRSPs, etz 0.00 0.00
() Securises 000 0.00
() tnterests under wills, efc. 0.00 0.00
{ki Vehidlas Autemobis - 2011 - Chovy - Siverado 0.00 1.00
Automoblia - 2012 - Chavy - Siverado 0.00 1.00
2500
Automoblie - 2010 - Chevy - Siverado 0.00 1.00
Automobie - 2010 - Chevy - Siverado 0.00 1.00
Aumv hBa - 2009 - Chevy - Express 0.00 1.00
an
{) Taxes 0.060 000
(m) Other Equipment 115,080.00 115,000.00
Se:verand Sunvey Equipment 1.00 1.00
Iwentory - 55,000.00 55,000.00
Todak 170,006.00
01-Mar-2019

Date
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Cost to Complete Report

For
Concrete Work

45 Yarmouth Street,

Guelph, Ontario

DATE: 10th June 2019

Prepared For:
John Camera
Ayerswood Developments

London, ON

Prepared By:

TruEst Quantity Surveyors
1124 Gainsborough Road
Unit 1-A

Phone: 519-266-6762

Fax: 1-877-209-9067

Email: pritesh@truestgs.com

i THIS 1S EXHIBIT F TO THE AFFIDAVIT OF
| JOHN CAMARA AFFIRMED BEFORE ME ON
: 9 OCTOBER 5

i, W,
A COMMISSTONERETC (SCOTT TURTON)
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QUANTITY SURVEYORS |

Cost Planning | Cost Control | Reserve Fund Study | Budget Review | Loan Monitoring | Contractors Estimates

10" June 2019,

Ayerswood Developments.
London, Ontario

Attention: Mr. John Camera

RE: Cost to Complete report for Concrete Work at 45 Yarmouth Street in Guelph, Ontario — Sirius Concrete

Dear Mr. John Camera,

Please find enclosed our repart for work completed and cost to Complete for concrete work by Sirius
Concrete for the project mentioned above.

This report was prepared based on the documents we received from your office, personal interview and our
site inspection.

This estimate of the cost to complete is meant to give you the amount of work completed by Sirius concrete,
As per our interview and site meeting, we have understood that Sirius had left the site with the work in
progress on the Second floor. The new contractor on site poured part of the second floor and full Ceiling.
Our report is based on the scope provided on contract with Sirius Concrete Inc.

We recommend that the Owner and legal team carefully review this report, including all clarifications. This is
to ensure that the entire scope of work is captured within the content of the report, especially when this
report is prepared in the absence of a Quotation from the contractor.

We trust our work will assist in the process of finalizing the dispute and look forward to our continued
involvement in this important project.

Best Regards,
TruEst Quantity Surveyor

Pritesh Shah PQS
President

Encl: ( Report)

1124 Gainshorough Road, Unit 1A, London, Ontario N6H 5N1
Tel: 1.519.266.6762 | Fax: 1.877.208.8067 | info@truestys.com | www.truestgs.com



45 Yarmouth Street Cost to Complete Report GUANTITY SURVEYORS
10th June 2019 Concrete Work {By Sirius Concrete Inc.)

1. INTRODUCTION

1A) SCOPE OF WORK
TruEst is hired by Ayerswood Development Corp to provide a report on completion of
concrete work done by Sirius Concrete Inc.

The purpose of this report is to Identify the quantity of actual work completed on site by
the concrete contractor. The completion quantity is solely based on the drawings, Site
visit, Interview with the project manager and Scope of work 1dent1ﬁed on the subcontract
(# A18-45YAR-13 Dated 14th March 2018) provided by the Ayerswood Developments and
Purchase order { # 15082 ( extra cost), dated 03rd Apr1l 20 18) 1ssued by Ayerswood
Developments Corp. -

As per the information provided by the Project ma.nager of Ayerswood Developments
Corporation, TruEst understood that Sirius Concrete Inc: had left the site when the work
on the second floor was under progress. A new contractor on site completed the Columns
between Gride line 2 to ¢ and A to C2. Other than the“-deﬁmency listed in Appendix B of
this report all other work from the Second ﬂoor downl-to\Lower level three, including
foundation, is completed by Sirius Concrete Inc For the calculation purpose columns
between grid line, 2 to 9 and A to C2 s cons1dered as a part of deficiency to allow us to
create a cutoff point. <,

All work related to shormg w% RSN
calculation, oy

The list of documerités_remewefcﬁ_l?’is rnentlo‘ned under section 2B of this report.

1B) PROJECT DESCRIPTION k i-:i’
The prOJcct sxte is located at 45 Yarmouth Street in Guelph, Ontario. The project consists
of new bu1ld1ng constructlon of 12 floors above ground and Three floors below ground.
The Typical" res1denttal units start from the 214 floor and up and partial retail area on the
Ground floor. All othier levels below the ground floor and part of the ground floor is
parkmg !

[

T e 2

The Ayerwood Development Corporation had retained Sirius Concrete Inc to carry out
Concrete work for this project.

1.C) ACCURACY OF REPORT

The accuracy of this report is £ 15% based on the documentation provided as well as the

visual nondestructive site inspection done by TruEst. During our site inspection, TruEst
did not cut, open or took and sample for testing concrete to avoid any loss of warranty.

45 Yarmouth Street, Guelph
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45 Yarmouth Street Cost to Complete Report QUANTITY SURVEYORS
10t June 2019 Concrete Work (By Sirius Concrete Inc.)
Mr. John Camera formAyerswood Developments corporation was informed during a site

meeting about this process.

2. BASIS OF REPORT

2A) INFORMATION
TruEst had received Architectural and Structural Drawings on 24th May 2019,

Due to the nature of work, Architectural drawings are NOT reviewed. This report is based
on reviewing and quantifying concrete work from structural drawings, and Site
Inspection, Interview with the Project Manager of Ayerwood Development Corporation,
The amount shown under contract value is the amount directly adopted from the
subcontract and purchase orders for an extra cost. :

2B) DOCUMENTS REVIEWED - -
This Report is based on a review of the following documents
1. Structural Drawings: 16th revision — 29th March 2019
S51.0 General Notes T
31.1 General Notes
S51.2 Schedules
52.0 Foundation Plan
82.1 Foundation Plan
52.2 Lower Level 2 Framing
$2.3 Lower Level 1 Framing ="
$2.4 Grind Level Framing \‘"\
82.5 Second Floor Frammg
52.6 Third Floor Frammg e
52.7 Fourth Floor Frammg - :
$2.8 Fifth Floor Framing =~ “.:
S52.9 6th, 8%, 10th and 12th Eloor Frammg
82,10 7th, 9ﬂ1‘and 1 1th Floor Frammg
52.1 LRoof & Mech Penthouse framing
S2. 12 Mechamcal Penthouse roof framing
83.0 Sect1on : 3
;'?fps i Secnon :
'54.0 Details® -
sz, .1 Details
S4.2 Typlcal Details

ko

Specifications: On Structural Drawings.
3. Shop Drawings:
» Was not reviewed as it was not available at the time of review.
4. Agreements between Contractor and Developer
¢ Subcontract agreement# A18-45YAR-03 dated 14th March 218
» Purchase order # 15082 dated April 03rd, 2018
5. Quotation from Contractor:
* None

45 Yarmouth Street, Guelph
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45 Yarmouth Street Cost to Complete Report
10th June 2019 Concrete Work (By Sirius Concrete Inc.)
6. Preliminary Project Schedule:
s Not available for review,
7. Certification :
* Not reviewed as it was not available at the time of review

2C) Site Inspection

Below is the brief highlight of the site inspection. The detail of remaining work is
provided under Cost to Complete in Appendix A, Pictures of our site visits are attached in
Appendix C

An initial site visit conducted by Mr. Pritesh Shah to intervi‘éw Project Manager on
215t Of May 2019. Mr. John Camera was accompanied TruEst durmg the entire site visit.
TruEst was informed the following W L

1. The scope of work completed by Sirius Concrete Inc. G,

2. Developers concern about the cost to complete of deﬁc1ency left unattended

TruEst Started an inspection visit from the' Second ﬂoor level and ended at Lower
level three. All photographs for work completed and the typlcal type of deficiency is
documented in Appendix C.

45 Yarmouth Street, Guelph
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45 Yarmouth Street Cost to Complete Report QUANTITY SURVEYORS
10t June 2019 Concrete Work (By Sirius Concrete Inc.)

After a review of drawings and Site inspection, Cost-to-complete is attached in Appendix
A.

It is our view that the total value of work completed by Sirius Concrete Inc is CAD
2,626,815.70. This amount excludes all cost related to Deficiency, Qutstanding work on
the 2nd floor and all applicable taxes. Based on this calculation the general contractor
was overbilled by $170,704.71.00

The cost of Complete Deficiency and Outstanding work is CAD 531 846.90, excluding
Hold Back and applicable taxes.

After the calculation shown above, we conclude that General contractor has
overpaid and have to recover $236,716.01 from Sirius Concrete Inc. excludmg all
taxes. . T

3. DISCLAIMER - < :
TruEst Quantity Surveyors have performed visual’ mspectmns The percentage of work
done is related to the site inspection done by TruEst This est1mate is based on our
experience, qualification and the best Judgment of our professmnal consultant.

TruEst recommends that the owner carefully rewew th1s report It is also recommended
that all work must be verified by the i 1n om1ng concrete contractor and must be identified
in their agreement.

This report is prepared with the best knowledge of TruEst Quantity Surveyors.

Best Regards!

Pritesh Shah, POS .

45 Yarmouth Street, Guelph
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APPENDIX B
Cost of Deficiency



e 300 T i e

TRU eEsT

45 Yarmouth Street

Cost of Deficiency
(Concrete Work Only)

45

Ayerswood Developments

Code

Description

Quantity Unit

Rate Total Project

Total

Precast Stair

All voids between wall/landing with stair
require filling,

36.00

Flights

250.00 9,000.00

Walls

2.1

Approximate of 15% of the wall and columns
area (from Lower level 3 to Second iloor) require
grinding and parging

2,086.35

sq.meter

45.00 94,020.75

2.2

There are three instance where walls gone off
plumb. (one place more then 2 Inch.) need to
fix

3.00

Each

2,500.00 7,500.00

2.3

Hone Comb on walls ( from lower level 3 to
Lower level 1) need to be fix

200.00

Sq.meter

75.00 15,000.00

2.4

All glevator Inserts { from Lower level 3 to
Second Floor) need to be replaced as the
elevations are not correct

6.00

floor

1,500.00 9,000.00

2.5

Knee wall on ground floor near stair B not
instalted

1.00

SUIn

5,935.00 5,935.00

2.6

Wall required to be patched after removal of
shoring support (4 locations}

sum

6,000.00 6,000.00

2.7

Second floor Columns between grid line A to C2
and 2 to 9 was not done

sum

13,500.00 13,500.00

Floors

3.1

Part of Ground Floor slab is not leveled and
higher by 40 to 50mm by other adjacent slab

200,00

sq.meter

75.00 15,000.00

3.2

Fill in Crane cutout from Lower level 3 to
Second Floor

45.00

Sq.meter

350.00 15,750.00

3.3

Negative slope for floor drain on 6 locations

1.00

sum

7,500.00 7,500.00

3.4

Third Floor Slab

1.00

sum

240,000.00 240,000.00

Miscellaneous

4.1,

Cleaning and disposing off contracters thrash
from site ( claim by developer)

1.00

sum

5,000.00 5,000.00

TOTAL COST BEFORE SURCHARGE AND
OVER HEAD AND PROFITS

443,205.75

4.2

10% Surcharge to complete above work

0.10

%

443,205.75 44,320.53

4.3

10% Overhead and Profit

0.10

%

443,205.75 44,320.58

TOTAL ESTIMATED COST TO COMPLETE
DEFICIENCY

531,846.90

10-Jun-19 1:35:47 PM

45 Yarmouth

TruEst Quantity Surveyors

T PagéloflT T T
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Hegd Offize
S I R l ’ S : P.O. Box 25070
Kitchener, Ontario
CONCRETE 866-218-5173
INVOICE
John Camara Invoice # 19.014
Averswood Development Corgoration Date: 28-Feb-18
P.0. Box 3117, Job # 17-22A-CIP
London, Ontario, NEA 4.J4 ) P.OMW.O. #
Hc@cpirentals.com HST# 85077 7434 RTO0M
Draw# =~ 11 17-22A-CIP-Ayerswood-46 Yarmouth St. Apartment Building Terms:  Nei30 Days
Progress Billing Period From February 1, 2019 to Febneary 28, 2019.
Jotal Costto Date % Compiete Previous Draw Current Draw
1. Foolings to Lower Leva] 2 Suspended Slab $1,290,000.00 $1,290,000,00 100% $1,280,0600.00 %0.00
2. Lower Level 2 Walls to Lower Level 1 Slab $575,000.00 $575,000.00 100%  §575,000.00 $0.00
3. Lower Level 1 Walis to Ground Floor Slab $575,000.00 $575,000.00 100%  $575,000.00 $0.00
4, 1st Floor Walls o 2nid Floor Slab $420,000.00  3420,000.00 100%  $420,000.00 50.00
5. 2nd Floor Walls to 31d Floor Slab $340,000.00 $280,000,00 82%  $130,000.00 $150,000.00
6. 3rd Floor Walls to 4th Floor Slab $340,000.00 $0.00 9% $0.00 $0.00
7. 4th Floor Walls to 5th Floor Slab $275,000.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00
8. 5th Floor Walls to 6th Fleor Slab $275,000.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00
9, 6th Floor Walls to 7th Floor Slab §275,000,00 $0.,00 0% $0.00 $0.00
10. 7th Floor Walls to 8th Floor Slab $275,000.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.060
11. 8th Floor Walls o 9th Floor Slab $275,000.00 $0,00 0% $0.00 $0.00
12. Sth Floor Walls to 10th Floor Stab $275,000.00 £0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00
13. 10th Floor Watls to 1 ith Floor Slab $275,000.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00
14. 11th Floor Walls to 12th Floor Slab $275,000.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.60
18, 12th Floor Walls to Roof Slab $295,000.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00
16, Mech, Penthouse Walls to Roof $90,000.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00
17, Slab Infill at Tower Crane $26,500.00 $0.00 0% $0.00 $0.00
18. Winter Conditions Allowance $63,100.00 $45,100.60 - 71% $40,100.00 $5,000.00
Qriginal Total Confract $6,215,000.00 $3,185,100.00 51% $3,030,100.00 $155,000.00
¢
Change Orders To Date:
1. C.0. 17-22,1 (Ayerswood PO, # 15082) $48,290.00 $26,000.00 53% $25,000.00 $1.000.00
2. C.0. 17-22.02 (Ayerswood P.C, # 15098) $18,483.38+ $18,483.38 100% $18,483.38 $0.00
3. C.0, 17-22.03 (Ayerswood P.Q. # 15009) $17,988. 46v" $17,986.46 100% $17,986.46 $0.00
4. C.0, 17-22.04 (Ayerswood P.Q, # 15666) $7.200.00 $7.,200.00 100% $7,200.00 $0.00
5. C.0. 17-22.05 (Ayerswood P.O. 7 15668) $5,586.1 $3,586.17 160% $8,588.17 $a.00
. ehange des _
NET INVOICE BEFORE HOLDBACK AND H.5.T.: \f < $156,000.00
FOE CIndly
. : /- RXTRA REs FOCTNGS
LESS 10% HOLDBACK: 2 ExTEA conieR TS (SFR N:;f g $15,600.00
) 3 e ed Al L/
THIS INVOICE BEFORE HST.: B~ earfn GRALS E srs $140,400.00
PafL PO
& = KA GUuALL
PLUS-HST. @ 13% 5. pymRA CoUCRETE ONE FIDEA WALt [3.Le10 $18,252.00
|INVO!CE AMOUNT $1 58,652.00]
Please make cheque payable to: Sirlus Concrete Inc.
2% interest per month on overdue balances until paid.
. A 4 57
Thank you for your business! - Included H
B 108 356. 0}
e e (B) - B I083SC. 0
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Court file no. 35-2481393

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY

IN THE MATTER OF THE BANKRUPTCY OF
SIRIUS CONCRETE INC. OF THE CITY OF
WATERLOQO, IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

BETWEEN:
AYERSWOOD DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

APPLICANT(S)

(Court seal)
and

BDO CANADA LIMITED,
as Trustee for the Estate of SIRIUS CONCRETE INC.

RESPONDENT(S)

NOTICE OF APPLICATION
TO THE RESPONDENT

A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED by the applicant. The claim made by
the applicant appears on the following page.

THIS APPLICATION will come on for a hearing in London on a date to be set by the
presiding judge at the hearing for directions scheduled for 10 a.m. on 18 November 2020.

IF YOU WISH TO OPPOSE THIS APPLICATION, to receive notice of any step in the
appilication or to be served with any documenis in the appiication, you or an Ontario iawyer
acting for you must forthwith prepare a notice of appearance in Form 38A prescribed by the
Rules of Civil Procedure, serve it on the applicant's lawyer or, where the applicant does not
have a lawyer, serve it on the applicant, and file it, with proof of service, in this court office, and
you or your lawyer must appear at the hearing.

IF YOU WISH TO PRESENT AFFIDAVIT OR OTHER DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE TO
THE COURT OR TO EXAMINE OR CROSS-EXAMINE WITNESSES ON THE APPLICATION,
you or your lawyer must, in addition to serving your notice of appearance, serve a copy of the
evidence on the applicant’s lawyer or, where the applicant does not have a lawyer, serve it on
the applicant, and file it, with proof of service, in the court office where the application is to be
heard as soon as possible, but at least four days before the hearing.
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IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR AT THE HEARING, JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN IN YOUR
ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU. IF YOU WISH TO OPPOSE THIS
APPLICATION BUT ARE UNABLE TO PAY LEGAL FEES, LEGAL AID MAY Bt AVAILABLE
TO YOU BY CONTACTING A LOCAL LEGAL AID OFFICE.

Local registrar
Address of
court office 80 Dundas Street
London, Ontario N6A 6A3

TO:

Harrison Pensa LLP
Barristers & Solicitors
450 Talbot Street,
London ON NG6A 4K3

Attn: Melinda Vine

Lawyers for the Trustee
BDO Canada Limited
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APPLICATION

The applicant makes application for:

(a) A determination that the sum $381,578.40 held by the Trustee, which was received by
the Trustee in or about the first to the fourth days of March 2019 by way of a cheque
issued by Ayerswood Development Corp. (“Ayerswood”), is held by the Trustee in
trust in favour of Ayerswood and does not form “property” of the bankrupt Sirius

Concrete Inc. pursuant to the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act;

(b) A determination that to the extent the amount received by the Trustee from
Ayerswood for holdback under the Construction Act included holdback attributable to
the said $381,578.40 amount, such attributable amount should be repaid by the

Trustee to Ayerswood;

(c) Leave under the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act, if required, to bring this application;

(d} Costs and interest as appropriate.

The grounds for the application are:
(a) Ayerswood is the general contractor for the construction of a twelve storey residential

building municipally known as 45 Yarmouth Street, in Guelph, Ontario (“the Building”).

(b} Pursuant to a written contract between Sirius Concrete Inc. (“Sirius™) and Ayerswood
dated 14 March 2018 Sirius undertook to perform work that may be generally

described as providing the labour, equipment, and materials fo construct the concrete
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4
structure of the three underground parking levels, the twelve above ground levels, and

the roof siab and penthouse for the Buiiding.

(c) There was no provision in the contract for how much Sirius would be paid periodically,
only a provision for payment in 30 days after invoice and a total price for the work.
There was no schedule of values setting out how the total contract price was allocated
(for example, so much for each floor completed). Sirius rendered monthly invoices

from May to December 2018, which Ayerswood paid.

(d) By February 2019 the three underground parking levels, most of the ground floor, and
part of the second floor had been formed by Sirius. This was substantially behind the

schedule represented by Sirius of 10 days per floor.

(e) By the first of March 2019 Ayerswood had not paid the January 2019 invoice of Sirius.
The amount of that after deduction of holdback, and with HST, was $381,578.40.
Ayerswood had determined to withhold that payment due to the delays and

deficiencies in the work of Sirius.

() Sirius agreed to meet with Ayerswood on 1 March 2019 in order to present
Ayerswood with a plan to complete the work on the Building in a reliable and
expeditious manner. Sirius failed to attend the meeting. Sirius contacted Ayerswood
on 1 March 2019 and asked to delay the meeting until the following Tuesday, 5 March
2019. Sirius requested Ayerswood to release to it the cheque for the January invoice
($381,578.40) and assured Ayerswood that Sirius was commitied to providing
Ayerswood with an effective plan and sticking to it so that their work would be back on
track and get completed. Sirius represented to Ayerswood, in order to induce
Ayerswood to release the cheque, that if Ayerswood provided the cheque now that

would ensure that Sirius would push things along-to get their work-done.-The



76
5
assurance of Sirius committing to finishing up the work on an efficient schedule was of

huge importance to Ayerswooed as the project was significantly behind scheduie, so in
reliance on these assurances from Sirius, and believing them, Ayerswood relented

and agreed to release the cheque that day.

(g) What Ayerswood did not know on March first was that Sirius had already been

working with its licenced insolvency trustee prior to March first and the documents
were prepared, and signed on March first 2019, to put Sirius into bankruptcy. When
Sirius dealt with Ayerswood on March first, and persuaded it to release the cheque to
them, Sirius knew it was not going to be doing any further work on the Building. So
when Sirius wrote to Ayerswood on 1 March 2019 - “Tobin and myself will be making
more site appearances to get things on track. Please be patient with us as we work

through the issues.” — Ayerswood was being lied to.

(h) Ayerswood was assured by Sirius that if the payment of their January invoice was

0

given to them they would come to the meeting on 5 March 2019 with a concrete plan
to solve the problems and would move their work ahead promptly. This was pure
deception with the object of getting Ayerswood to release the cheque. Ayerswood,
believed these lies, and in the belief that Sirius would be not just continuing their work
to completion, but promptly to completion, Ayerswood relented on the decision to
withhold the cheque and released to Sirius the cheque of 1 March 2019 for

$381,578.40.

If Sirius had told me the truth on March first 2019 that they had already been working
with BDO Canada Limited (“the Trustee”) and were going to assign Sirius into

bankruptcy and abandon their contract for the Building Ayerswood never would have

_released the $381,578.40 cheque to them; Ayerswood would not have made that
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payment. The value of the work by Sirius, coupled with the deficiencies in it, and the

delay of the completion of the Building that they caused, meant that they had been
overpaid for the work they had done. Sirius was not owed $381,578.40, or any part of

that money, and it only received that cheque due to their deceit.

(i) If the funds being held by the Trustee, namely the $381,578.40, plus the 10%
holdback attributable to that amount, are not returned to Ayerswood then Ayerswood
will have paid for work that was not done and the creditors of Sirius will receive funds

that were not earned by Sirius and were obtained through deceit.

(k) A proprietary remedy or the imposition of a constructive trust is appropriate to redress
a situation of unjust enrichment, or where funds have been obtained through conduct

constituting commercial immorality or misconduct.

3.The following documentary evidence will be used at the hearing of the application:
Affidavit of John Camara

(Where the notice of application is to be served outside Ontario without a court order, state the
facts and the specific provisions of Rule 17 relied on in support of such service.)

{Date of issue) (Name, address and telephone number of lawyer or applicant)

F. SCOTT TURTON

Barrister-at-l aw

24 Bridgewater Drive

Richmond Hill, Ontario LAE 3N4
LSUC: 17631C

(905) 508-5821

Fax: (905) 508-0519

Email: scott@scottturtonlaw.com

Lawyer for Ayerswood Development Corporation



In the Matter of the Bankruptcy of Sirius Concrete Inc.

Court file no. 35-2481393

SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
Proceeding commenced at London

RESPONDING MOTION RECORD
(Returnable 18 November 2020)

Name, address, telephone and fax numbers of lawyer or parly
(Law Society registration number of lawyer):

F. SCOTT TURTON
Barrister-at-Law

24 Bridgewater Drive

Richmond Hill, Ontario L4E 3N4
scoft@scottturtonlaw.com
LSUC: 17631C

(205) 508-5821

Fax: (905) 5608-0519

Lawyer for Ayerswood Development
Corporation ,




	Index
	Affidavit of J. Camara (9 Oct 2020)
	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B
	Exhibit C
	Exhibit D
	Exhibit E
	Exhibit F
	Notice of Application



